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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Mrs C Dyer

Scheme
:
The Prudential Contracted-out Money Purchase Masterplan

Employer and Administrator
:
Ashbourne Limited

THE COMPLAINT (dated 22 October 2001)

1. Mrs Dyer alleges maladministration by Ashbourne Limited in that it failed to inform her that she had been eligible to join the Scheme.  She says that she suffered injustice consisting of financial loss, distress and disappointment.

MATERIAL FACTS

2. Mrs Dyer was employed at the Parklands Care Centre from 27 March 1995 to 30 June 1999.  She was aged 61 and 6 months when she left service.

3. Although there was a pension scheme available for the employees of the Parklands Care Centre when Mrs Dyer was first employed, she has said that she was unaware of any pension arrangements being available to her at any time during the period of her employment.

4. On 6 April 1997, the Parklands Care Centre was acquired by Ashbourne Limited and she immediately became eligible to join the Scheme, a non-contributory centralised money purchase scheme with a normal retirement age of 65, to which Ashbourne Limited contributed 6% of a members’ gross monthly earnings plus the cost of life assurance cover.  Membership of the Scheme was voluntary and subject to the completion of an application form.

5. On 2 January 1998, Mrs Dyer signed a “Statement of Main Terms of Employment” (her “Contract of Employment”).  Under the heading of “Pensions”, this stated that:

“The Company operates a private Pension Scheme.  Full details will be issued to you when you are due to qualify.  Meantime, further information about the scheme, including eligibility, is available from the General Manager.”

6. On 11 February 1999, Mrs Dyer signed an acknowledgement to Ashbourne Limited to the effect that she had received an Employee Handbook.  Under the heading of “Pension Scheme”, this stated that:

“…employees … shall be eligible to join the Company Pension Scheme.  Membership is voluntary.  … Full details of the scheme may be obtained from your General Manager.”

and, following information about a private health care plan, stated that:

“Explanatory booklets for the above schemes will be sent for employees when they are eligible, but further explanation is always available from your General Manager or Head of Department.”

7. Ashbourne Limited have stated that no announcements about the Scheme were issued to the employees when it acquired the Parklands Care Centre, but it knew of no reason why Mrs Dyer should not have been aware of the Scheme, the existence of which was common knowledge.  Other employees at Parklands are said to have joined the Scheme.

CONCLUSIONS

8. When Ashbourne Limited acquired the Parklands Care Centre on 6 April 1997, Mrs Dyer was eligible to have joined the Scheme immediately and, according to her Contract of Employment, she should have been provided with the full details of the Scheme.  Her Employee Booklet shows that this disclosure should have been in the form of an explanatory booklet to the Scheme.  The failure to provide Mrs Dyer with an explanatory booklet as soon as practicable after Ashbourne Limited’s acquisition of the Parklands Care Centre, was a failure in its stated normal administrative procedures.  This was maladministration.

9. Although she did not receive the booklet, Mrs Dyer was subsequently told twice about the Scheme and was informed that she could ask for details.  She did not do so and there must be very considerable doubt as to whether she would have acted differently had she been provided with the promised booklet.  On the balance of probabilities I conclude that even if there had not been the maladministration I have identified in the paragraph above, she would not have joined the Scheme.  Thus I come to the conclusion that no material injustice was caused to her by the maladministration.

10. In the absence of injustice I do not uphold the complaint.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

22 November 2002
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